


# PROVIDER BULLETIN

 <b>AETNA BETTER HEALTH® OF FLORIDA</b>  261 N. University Drive Plantation, FL 33324 <a href="http://www.AetnaBetterHealth.com/Florida">www.AetnaBetterHealth.com/Florida</a>	<b>Date:</b>	July 28, 2022
	<b>Purpose:</b>	Educate providers on our Modifier Coding Update and Process
	<b>Subject:</b>	Modifiers 25, 59, XE, XP, XS, XU Guidelines
	<b>Products:</b>	MMA, LTC, FHK
	<b>From:</b>	<u>Provider Relations</u>

## Aetna Better Health® of Florida Modifiers Guidelines – 25, 59, XE, XP, XS, XU

Dear Providers,

Effective **September 1, 2022**, Aetna Better Health of Florida (ABHFL) will enhance the existing claims editing program to improve the overall accuracy of claim processing. We wanted to share this information in advance, so you are prepared for the upcoming changes.

In the past, modifiers (including but not limited to modifiers 25, 59, 79, and 24) have been used to override bundling edits inappropriately. Due to the prevalence of incorrect modifier usage, the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) adopted the Office of the Inspector General's (OIG) recommendations and implemented a prepayment review of modifiers using claim details and patient history for support of the modifier override. Registered nurses with coding credentials will utilize nationally sourced guidelines documented within the *Current Procedural Terminology (CPT)* manual, the American Medical Association's (AMA) *Coding with Modifiers* manual, the CMS's *Correct Coding Initiatives (CCI)* manual, and the CMS claims processing manuals to review information on the claim and in claim history.

CMS encourages contractors to reexamine their modifier 25 outreach activities and, where applicable, incorporate modifier 25 reviews in their prepayment review strategies. As always, if you disagree with a payment decision, medical records can be submitted for further evaluation.

While these changes require a period of adjustment, Aetna Better Health of Florida is committed to assisting you during this adjustment period. Please contact your Health Network Consultant for general inquiries regarding this program.

**Please review the below provider education on all the modifiers guidelines updates.**

# PROVIDER BULLETIN

## Provider Education: Coding Validation

As a valued member of our provider community, we want to inform you of some upcoming enhancements to claims processing.

Aetna will be adding new edits to address coding situations which are too complex for auto-adjudication without a human review. These edits are based on correct coding rules published by national industry sources and administrative bodies. They are designed to detect potential coding errors and incorrect billing practices.

One issue addressed by the new edits is the correct use of modifiers. Modifiers have been defined by the American Medical Association (AMA) and adopted by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) to provide additional information regarding the services rendered. The National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) Policy Manual also provides directions on modifier use:

Modifiers may be appended to HCPCS/CPT codes only if the clinical circumstances justify the use of the modifier. A modifier shall not be appended to a HCPCS/CPT solely to bypass an NCCI PTP edit if the clinical circumstances do not justify its use ([NCCI Policy Manual](#), January 2021, pg. I-18).

Coding Validation reviews consider the information on the claim, and in the patient's claim history, to determine if the modifier has been used correctly. Modifiers 25, 59, XE, XS, XP and XU comprise many of the overriding modifiers appended to services. Coding Validation edits evaluate the correct use of overriding modifiers. Aetna Better Health of Florida is providing the following information regarding the use of the previously mentioned modifiers to prevent the incorrect processing and payment of claims.

## Modifier 25 Guidelines

The AMA published guidelines in the *Coding with Modifiers: A Guide to Correct CPT® and HCPCS Level II Modifier Usage 6<sup>th</sup> ed.* instruct providers to append modifier 25 to indicate a "significant, separately identifiable evaluation and management (E/M) service was performed by the same physician or other qualified healthcare professional (QHP) on the same day of a procedure or other services" (Linker, 2020, chap. 2 pg. 45). CPT guidelines define this significant and separate service as being "above and beyond" the usual preoperative and postoperative care associated with the procedure or service performed. The *AMA Coding with Modifiers* states:

The E/M service must meet the key components (i.e., history, examination, medical decision making) of that E/M service including medical record documentation. To use modifier 25 correctly, the chosen level of E/M service needs to be supported by adequate documentation for the appropriate level of service and referenced by a diagnosis code. The CPT codes for procedures do include the evaluation services necessary before the performance of the procedure (e.g., assessing the site and condition of the problem area, explaining the procedure, obtaining informed consent); however, when significant and identifiable (i.e., medical decision making and another key component) E/M services are performed, these services are not included in the descriptor for the procedure or service performed. (Linker, 2020, chap. 2 pg. 45)

# PROVIDER BULLETIN

## Modifier 59, XE, XP, XS, XU Guidelines

The *Coding with Modifiers* guidelines state modifiers 59, XE, XP, XS, XU should be used when the physician needs to indicate that a procedure or service was distinct or independent from other services performed on the same day:

CMS established the National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) program to ensure the correct coding of services.... NCCI Procedure-to-Procedure (PTP) edits prevent inappropriate payment of services that should not be reported together. Each edit has a column one and column two HCPCS/CPT code. If a provider reports the two codes of an edit pair for the same beneficiary on the same date of service, the column two code is denied, and the column one code is eligible for payment. However, if it is clinically appropriate to utilize an NCCI PTP-associated modifier, both the column one and column two codes are eligible for payment. (Linker, 2020, chap. 5 pg. 139)

Modifier 59 is used to identify procedures/services that are not normally reported together but are appropriate under certain circumstances. This may represent a different session or patient encounter, different procedure or surgery, different site or organ system, separate incision/excision, separate lesion, or separate injury (or area of injury in extensive injuries) not ordinarily encountered or performed on the same day by the same physician.

When preparing claims for submission, it is important to make sure all appropriate diagnosis codes have been assigned to the claim and that modifiers are used only in accordance with published guidelines. If you have claims that you believe are incorrectly denied due to the incorrect use modifiers, please submit medical records so we can determine the correct payment for those claims. Additional information can be found in the CPT book and NCCI manuals on CMS's website regarding the appropriate use of modifiers.

Thank you for your continued participation in the Aetna Better Health of Florida network. Please contact our Provider Services line should you have any questions at:

**Phone:** MMA: 1-800-441-5501

LTC: 1-844-645-7371

FHK: 1-844-528-5815

**Email:** [FLMedicaidProviderRelations@aetna.com](mailto:FLMedicaidProviderRelations@aetna.com)

And/or follow instructions noted on our website at [www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida](http://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida) > For Provider > Resources > Claims Information in order to submit a review of a claim and/or refer to the Provider Manual for guidance. Please ensure that you are utilizing the [Claims Adjustment Request & Claims Reconsideration Form](#) and sending to the address listed on the 2<sup>nd</sup> page, depending on your selection.

Thank you,

**Aetna Better Health of Florida**

[www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida](http://www.aetnabetterhealth.com/florida)

**CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:** This message is intended only for the user of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain confidential and proprietary information. If you are not the intended recipient of the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is prohibited. If you received this communication in error, please notify the sender at the phone number above. **NOTICE TO RECIPIENT(S) OF INFORMATION:** Information disclosed to you pertaining to alcohol or drug abuse treatment is protected by federal confidentiality rules (42 CFR Part 2), which prohibit any further disclosure of this information by you without express written consent of the person to whom it pertains or as otherwise permitted by 42 CFR Part 2. A general authorization for the release of medical or other information is NOT sufficient for this purpose. The federal rules restrict any use of the information to criminally investigate or prosecute any alcohol or drug abuse patient

**www.AetnaBetterHealth.com/Florida**

FL-22-07-05